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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: PRINCIPAL BESCH
Original Application No.2888 of 2002

New Delhi, this theé}%&my of February, 2804

HON BLE MR.KULDIF SINGH, MEMBER(JUDL)
HON BLE MR.S5.K. NAIK, MEMBER (&)

’ Bahadur Chand, Ex.SDE
Department of Telecommuynlcetioms,
R 53~A, Ekta Enclave,
-ARPPLICANT

Peera Garhii, New Oelkl.

(Ry Advocate: Shiri S.N.anand )
VERSUS

Unrdon of India through
Seciretary, Ministry of
Communications, Deptt.of Tslecom.
Saznchar Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Koad,

v New Delhi-110001
Y
7. The Chief General Manager, ,
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited,

Khurshid Lal Bhawan, ,
Janpath, New Delhi~-110050

]'

~RESFOMOERT =

{By Advocate: Shri V.K.Rao )

By Hon hle Mi.Kuldip Sinafr, Member { Jud) @
Applicant has filed this 0A as he has
of promotion to the giade of

grievance about denial
Senior  Time Scale in LTS Group —A and thereby grant of

consequential reduced pensionairy benefits.
pa ‘The Facts in brief, as alleged by the
TS CQler ks

Low

applicant;
ir the Department of Telecom w.e.f. 16.8.1961 and there
| 3.5, 1933

he was promoted to TES Group—-B w.e.f.
showing

after
That ob 26.4.2001, department had released a list
v opromotion to 8T8 Of

eligible  SDES  foi
of the

| et

names of
Group—& in  local arrangements and the names
applicant figures at S.No.61 un the said list.
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3. 1t is further stated that on 31.10.200)
respondent No.?Z issued orders sanctioning/retaining tokal
15 posts in the grade of $T& Group-A, as per copy of the

sanction order dated 31.10.2001, Annexure-B.

4, The applicant further submits that on
%2.11.2001 the department had promoted 14 S0Dts to wYs of
11s  Group-A on local officiating basis, leaving 4 posts

unfilled. Had respondent  No.Z? filled up these &

remaining  posts, applicant would have bheen definitely

promoted. A representation was made against this bul o

received.

W

reply wa

5 It is furthef submitted that after more
than a year from the date of convening of the aforesald

DpC pursuant  to which promotion was made oOn 5.11.2001

“which Was issued vide letter dated 78,012, 0

Confidential Report Cell of respondent No.Z reminded
General - Manager (W-11) to sent ACRs of the applicant
sipce  convening of DPC was belng unnecessarily delaved.

when the applicant learnt that his ACRs are being i liedd

again when the same were available with the officer
responsible for convening ope, it was clarified ta il o
that due to some oversight his ACRS were asked for but

actually the same were availlable with the respondetits.
. A fresh DPC was convened on 31.12.2001 but

the applicant ¢ name was not considered. The applicent

also superannuated on 31.12.20071.
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7. It is further étated that respondent on
8.1.2002 promoted 5 Additional SDEs to ST of ITS Gioup—&
i which the juniors t& the applicant have 'also :been
promoted but applicant was denied the benefit of
promotion on the plea that he had already superannuated.

: 8. Thus 3t is submitted that the actimn o
the respondent in not considering the name of the
applicant though he was well within the zone of
aensideration and was on the rolls as on 3.11.2001 and
31.12.2001 is illegal, 'arbitrary and  discrimineatory
and the 1naction on the part of the 'respondents_ has

™ resulted into reduction of status and pecunlary loss
inasmuch as  the abplicant has been granted réduced
pensionairy benefits like pension, gratuity etc.

g, It is further submitted that apglicant did
not fall in the category of persons 1o he excluded from
being considered for promotion as those who aré away on
deputation, under suspension or against whom departmén&aﬁ

: or  oriminal proceedings are pending so he could not have

been ignored.

10. It is further submitted that in a similar
case one Shri S.N. Nanda,  SOE  (W-1Y who ww& tew
3uﬁerannuate on 28.2.2000 was promoted for one day on
78.2.2000 itself and he reiinquighed charge of  fhe
promoted post on the same day in the afternoon and he got

the benefit of the enhanced retiral benefits wheress

applicant has been discriminated.
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11, Respondents have filed thelr written
submission contesting the OA. .The respondents pleaded
that the applicant has no right to file the OA as the
same is totally misconcelved and untenable &é e
promotions which have been made is purely on local
officiating basis and the same would not confer anv right
on the applicant for being considered and promoted on the
said post and there are no allegation of mala Tige s
wiatsoever against the 'members of the DPC and in the
absence of the same the Tribupal would not like @

intervene.

12, As regards the non-promotion of the
applicant it is submitted that in the abasence Of any
sllegations that persons Jjunior to the applicant  have

heen promoted on local officiating basis on 3.1 . 208,

thee same cannot be challenged.

13, with regard to the holding of the KO
meeting on 31.12.2002 it is submitted that on the basis
of the recommendstions given by the DPC, an order glatech
8.1.72002 was issued whereby some SDEs were promoted .in

the Grade of STS of the LTS Group-A.

.1@, It is further submitted that the name of
the applioanf did not figure for the raason that he
already stood retired on attaining the age of
superannuation on 31.12.2002. HMerely hecause a DFC  mel

-

o the date of retirement of the applicant on 81,12.200z%

-

would not give any iight to the applicsnt o saek o

promotion in the grade of ST& of Group-A.
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15. As  regards the mromotion given to IShri
Nanda i concerned it is submitted that the applicant
canhot claim any parity with that of the case of Shri
Nanda as the facts in the case of Shri Nanda are totally.
different than the case of the applicant s0 it cannot be

said that the applicant has been discriminated.

16, We have heard the learned counsel for the

parties and gone through the records of the case.

17. The only short issue which requires ﬁo be
resolved in this case is if the vacancies were avirl labl e
wiy  promotion could not be made only because tnhe DPC
could not meet and whether the applicant has a riaght Lo
he promoted from an earlier date when DPC had met on
21.12.72001 was also supposed to recommend the p@rsmnﬁ wh i

was to retire on the same date.

19. The learned counsal for the applicand
submicted that it is because of the inaction on the part
of the respondents the applicant has heery denled the
pecuniary benefits and had the respondents taken action
well in time to convene the DPC then the applicant wou)cl
have been promoted even on 3.11.2001 and he would not
have been deprived of pecuniary benefits and would wmo®

have oot reduced pension.

20, In our view this contention fo the
learned counsel for the applicant has no merits bhecapse
the respondents had taken steps Lo convene the DPC - and
whatever the O0PC had recommended piromotions were made

accordingly though there was a slight delay on the part
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of the respondents as they had been unnecessarily
recalling ACR ¢ whereas the same weie available with the
respondents but it goes to show that the same was due to
overéight and that does not give & right to the applicsni
o) be granted promotion before the DPC met | for
considering. the case for promotion and in this particular
Caze the promotions were made on local officiating basis
so  the promotions could not be given effect to Ffrom

retrospective effect.

2t Even otherwise as per the guidelines for
helding of DPC the promotions had to be prospectiwve only
and since on the date of meeting of theVDPC applicant was
to superannuate on the same day so the DPC could not have
recommended his name because recommendations had to be
accepted by the appointing suthority subsequently and
only  thereafter promotion couid take effect and in his
case the promotions took effect on 8.1.2002 wher e

order was issued, after the recommendations of the OUOPC

had been accepted by the appropriate authority so  the

1]

zme cannot be challenged.

£

77, In view of the above, 0A& is bereft of any

meirit and the same 1s dismissed.

(S, K.—FAIK) ¢ kulpIP SjNGH )

MEMBER (A) , MEMBE R T JURL 2



